PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4269586

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HIPERCON, LLC	01/31/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ALEXSAVA HOLDINGS LIMITED
Street Address:	SARNIA HOUSE
Internal Address:	LE TRUCHOT, ST. PETER PORT
City:	GUERNSEY
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	GY1 4NA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6800981
Patent Number:	RE39974
Patent Number:	6903484
Patent Number:	7622844

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)413-2220

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (703) 413-3000
Email: jroberts@oblon.com
Correspondent Name: OBLON, ET AL.
Address Line 1: 1940 DUKE STREET

Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	256345US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JENICA ROBERTS
SIGNATURE:	/Jenica Roberts/
DATE SIGNED:	02/10/2017

Total Attachments: 3

source=256345USAssn#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 041225 FRAME: 0902 source=256345USAssn#page2.tif source=256345USAssn#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 041225 FRAME: 0903

UNITED STATES PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This United States Patent Assignment Agreement, dated January 31, 2017, between HIPERCON, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company with offices at 4117 Rolling Hills Drive, Delaplane, Virginia 20144 ("Assignor") and ALEXSAVA HOLDINGS LIMITED, a Guernsey limited company and UK Tax registered company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in United States Patents listed on Schedule 1 attached-hereto; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to said United States Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee free and clear of all liens, claims and encumbrances, all right, title and interest in and to said United States Patents listed on Schedule 1 and the inventions of the foregoing as well as world-wide rights, and any reissue or reissues of said United States Patents to the full end of the term for which said United States Patents have been granted or reissues may be granted, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment and the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or term for which said patents are granted or reissued or extended as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein and in and to all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto in and to all causes of action (either in law or in equity) and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present, and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned under this Assignment.

ATI-2448174v3

(008395051)

(My)

A21.50

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, HIPERCON, LLC has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officers this day of January, 2017.
HIPERCON, LLC
By: Richard Monte
Title: Managing Member
ATTESTATION OF WITNESS
I, Irene A. Martin, whose full post office address is 4117 Rolling Hills Drive. Delaplane, YA 20144 was personally present and did see Richard J. Martin who is personally known to me, execute the above assignment.
Jalue a Martin Signature of Witness
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ALEXSAVA HOLDINGS LIMITED
By: DRWWS
Title: Chief Executive Officer

(1.20202800)

Schedule 1

U.S. Patents:

6,800,981

RE39,974

6,903,484

7,622,844

(00839505.1)

Dru.

PATENT REEL: 041225 FRAME: 0906

RECORDED: 02/10/2017